

D068901

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

JOHN DOE,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO,
Defendant and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY
HON. JOEL M. PRESSMAN, JUDGE, SUP. CT. NO. 37-2015-00010549-DU-WM-CTL

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

HABERKORN & ASSOCIATES
Matthew H. Haberkorn, SBN 152424
P. O. Box 7474
Menlo Park, California 94025
Telephone: (650) 268-8378

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER
*Andrew N. Chang, SBN 84544
Joseph S. Persoff, SBN 307986
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 535-9860

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

COURT OF APPEAL, Fourth APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION One	Court of Appeal Case Number: <p style="text-align: center;">D068901</p>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Andrew N. Chang, SBN 84544 Esner, Chang & Boyer 234 E. Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975 Pasadena, CA 91101 TELEPHONE NO.: 626-535-9860 FAX NO. (Optional): 626-535-9859 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): achang@ecbappeal.com ATTORNEY FOR (Name): John Doe	Superior Court Case Number: <p style="text-align: center;">37-2015-00010549</p> <p style="text-align: center; font-weight: bold; font-size: small;">FOR COURT USE ONLY</p>
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: John Doe RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: Regents of the University of California,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

INTRODUCTION..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... 10

 A. Two Students at the University of California, San Diego
 Develop a Sexual Relationship.. 10

 B. Mr. Doe and Ms. Roe Maintain a Cordial Relationship; Months
 Later, Ms. Roe Files a Complaint Against Mr. Doe.. 12

 C. The University Conducts an Investigation and Then Holds a
 Hearing.. 13

 D. The Hearing Panel Concludes Mr. Doe Violated UCSD Policy,
 Recommending a One Quarter Suspension; Mr. Doe Appeals;
 His Suspension Is Increased to One Year and after Another
 Appeal Increased Again to One Year and One Quarter.. 16

 E. Mr. Doe Petitions the Superior Court for a Writ of
 Administrative Mandate; the Court Grants the Petition,
 Concluding UCSD’s Proceedings Against Mr. Doe Were
 Unfair, the Evidence Did Not Support its Findings, and it
 Abused its Discretion by Increasing Mr. Doe’s Sanctions
 Without Explanation.. 18

ARGUMENT..... 24

 I. THE UNIVERSITY FAILED TO PROVIDE JOHN DOE WITH ANY
 MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO DEFEND HIMSELF.. 24

 A. No Right To An Attorney At The Hearing.. 28

 B. No Right To Cross-Examination..... 30

 C. Withholding Of Evidence.. 35

D.	UCSD Penalized Mr. Doe For Invoking His Fifth Amendment Rights.....	39
E.	The Trial Court Properly Ordered UCSD To Set Aside Its Findings And Sanctions Against Mr. Doe.....	41
II.	NO EVIDENCE AT THE HEARING SUPPORTED THE PANEL’S FINDING..	42
III.	NO REASONABLE PERSON COULD CONCLUDE UCSD’S INCREASES OF MR. DOE’S PUNISHMENTS EACH TIME HE APPEALED WERE FAIR OR REASONABLE.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andersen v. Regents of University of California</i> (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 763.	36
<i>Bergeron v. Department of Health Services</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 17.	27
<i>Berman v. Regents of University of California</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1265.	51
<i>Board of Curators of University of Missouri v. Horowitz</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 78.	33
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles County Employee Relations Com.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 905.	41
<i>Denny H. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1501.	34
<i>Dixon v. Alabama State Bd. of Ed.</i> (5th Cir. 1961) 294 F.2d 150.	36
<i>Doe v. Brandeis University</i> (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2016) __ F.Supp.3d __, 2016 WL 1274533 at * 35.	31, 32, 39, 50, 52
<i>Doe v. University of Southern California</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 221.	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Elkins v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1337.	34
<i>English v. City of Long Beach</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 155.	37
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Service, Inc.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 316.	31
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806.	28
<i>Goldberg v. Regents of University of California</i> (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 867.	36
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> (1975) 419 U.S. 565.	28
<i>Harris v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 589.	49
<i>Kuhn v. Department of General Services</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1627.	43, 47
<i>Landau v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 81 Cal.App.4th 191.	49

<i>Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. County of San Luis Obispo</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 705.	30
<i>Mitchell v. U.S.</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 314.	40
<i>Niles Freeman Equipment v. Joseph</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 765.	35
<i>Ogden Entertainment Services v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Board</i> (2014) 233 Cal.App.4th 970.	34
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 231.	29
<i>People v. Lancaster</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 50.	29
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408.	39
<i>People v. Seumanu</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1293.	51
<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 631.	45
<i>Rosenblit v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1434.	27
<i>Young v. Gannon</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 209.	43

STATUTES

Civ. Code, § 3528.	51
Code of Civ. Proc. § 1085.	18
Code of Civ. Proc., § 1094.5.	18, 19, 41
Evid. Code § 913.	39
